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REQUEST: 

 

The representative of the property owner, 6369945 Manitoba LTD is appealing the decision of the Planning 

Commission to reject the variance application to vary: 

 Table 11: Residential Bulk and Siting Requirements under section 35 of the City of Brandon 

Zoning By-law by increasing the maximum allowed dwelling units from three (3) to four (4); and  

 Note 7 to Table 11: Residential Bulk and Siting Requirements under section 35 of the City of 

Brandon Zoning By-law to allow front vehicle access for a site that abuts a public lane. 

The subject property is located at 659 Franklin Street in the RLD Residential Low Density Multiple Family 

Zone.  Approval of this application will allow for the development of a one-storey 4-plex with front and 

rear vehicle accesses.  

 

Revised Site and Elevation Plans 

As part of the appeal submission, the applicant submitted a revised site and elevation plans. The site plan 

includes the minimum required 15m corner clearance between the proposed driveway and the edge of the 

roadway on Van Horne Avenue East. The plans have also been revised to include an entrance and patio to 

the northwestern unit oriented towards Franklin Street. The proposed revisions do not change the intent or 

nature of the variance request and therefore may be considered by Council.  

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

Development Context 

The subject property is currently undeveloped and is approximately 18.6m x 36.6m in size. The property is 

located at the northeast corner of Franklin Street and Van Horne Avenue East. The immediate surrounding 

area consists of RLD zoned properties, most of which have developed as single-family dwellings.  
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Over the years a number of multi-family developments have been developed on the south side of Van Horne 

Avenue East. Vehicular access to the property is currently provided by the rear lane to the east. The property 

is located within a level three methane zone and the CN railway is located 270m to the south of the subject 

property.  

 

History 

The subject property was previously occupied by a vacant house that was built in 1945 which was 

demolished in 2014. The site is currently undeveloped. Properties within the area were formerly zoned 

Residential Two Family; in 2001 a new Zoning By-law was adopted which amended the district to 

Residential Low Density Multiple Family. The Planning Commission recently approved a similar density 

variance for a property located across the street at 634 Franklin Street. The approved variance at 634 

Franklin Street included vehicle parking entirely from the rear lane, with two of the units oriented towards 

the lane including garages.  

 

ANALYSIS: 

 

The variance application consists of two requests: a variance to increase the maximum allowed dwelling 

units from three (3) to four (4), and a variance to allow vehicle access from the front street for a site that 

abuts a public lane. Two of the four dwelling units will be oriented towards Franklin Street, with no direct 

pedestrian connections to the public sidewalk, while the two other dwelling units will be oriented toward 

the lane to the east. Vehicular access is proposed to be from both the front and the rear of the property. The 

proposal provides a total of six (6) parking spaces, which complies with the requirements set forth in Section 

22 “Parking and Loading” of the Zoning By-law.  

 

Consistency with Part 6, Section 97(1)(b) of The Planning Act and Demonstration that the Variance: 

 

1. Will be compatible with the general nature of the surrounding area; 

 

Density Variance  

The intent of the RLD Residential Low Density Multiple Family Zone is to allow for the development 

of up to four (4) dwelling units, depending on the size of the property. The size of the subject property 

is 680m2, which only allows for a maximum of three (3) dwelling units. The applicant is applying for 

a density variance from three (3) to four (4) dwelling units.  The proposed four-unit multi-family 

residential development is consistent with the residential character of the existing neighbourhood that 

includes a mixture of housing types. The proposed one-storey building height is also consistent with 

the dominant one-storey building height in the neighbourhood.   

 

Front Vehicle Access Variance  

The character of the homes in the neighbourhood are largely with rear lane access. There are a total of 

four (4) existing properties with front accesses within the same block as the subject site, along both the 

east and the west sides of Franklin Street. Only one of these four driveway accesses is paved and the 

other three are of gravel surface.  These gravel driveways are considered lawful non-conforming due 

to the time when these properties were established. The proposed variance to allow another front access 

will increase the number of front approaches within the same block, which will further impact the 

general character and the prevalent streetscape of the area. Furthermore, the proposed variance will 

allow a garage to be the dominant feature on an established streetscape, which raise a compatibility 

issue of new front accesses in established neighbourhoods. Front access might be more compatible in 

areas where front accesses are the dominant feature of the streetscape.  
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2. Will not be detrimental to the health or general welfare of people living or working in the 

surrounding area, or negatively affect other properties or potential development in the surrounding 

area; 

 

Density Variance  

The proposal is a multi-family residential development; the proposed use will generate noise, vibration, 

dust, lighting, odour or traffic at a level that is commensurate for a RLD zoned area. To ensure 

preservation of the privacy of the adjacent neighbours, the applicant proposes to limit the height of the 

building to a single storey. Furthermore, as required in Section 18 “Refuse Containers” of the Zoning 

By-law, the refuse containers will be screened by opaque fencing, and located to the northeast of the 

building away from any windows.  Therefore, the proposed variance to increase the maximum allowed 

dwelling units from three (3) to four (4), as proposed, will not likely be detrimental to the surrounding 

area. 

 

Front Vehicle Access Variance 

In front-access developments, driveway crossings increase the level of vehicle and pedestrian conflict 

on the sidewalk. Furthermore, placing a driveway access within such close proximity to the intersection 

will impede traffic safety. Corner clearance on a minor crossroad for a multi-family dwelling coming 

from an intersection should be sufficient to allow a driver to enter the street without interfering with 

the safe operation of a vehicle approaching the intersection. At a minimum, the corner clearance must 

be adequate to allow a vehicle approaching from the intersection (i.e. left or right turn from Van Horne 

East onto Franklin) to stop in the event that a vehicle from the driveway pulls out into the street.   The 

minimum corner clearance distance, according to the Transport Association of Canada’s Geometric 

Design Guide for Canadian Roads, in this particular instance, shall not be less than 15m. The revised 

plans submitted have included the required 15m corner clearance distance.   

 

3. Is the minimum modification of a zoning by-law required to relieve the injurious effect of the zoning 

by-law on the applicant's property; and 

 

Density Variance  

Limiting the site to three (3) dwelling units will not impose an injurious effect on the subject site. 

Furthermore, this variance approval process provides an opportunity for the City and the Planning 

Commission to impose conditions or development standards that are deemed necessary to address any 

design issues. 

 

Front Vehicle Access Variance 

The rear lane is 18.6m in width which can accommodate the required six (6) parking spaces, including 

the required accessible stall. Designing the site to allow for access only from the rear lane does not 

impose an injurious effect on the subject site.  

 

4. Is generally consistent with the applicable provisions of the development plan by-law, the zoning by-

law and any secondary plan by-law.  

 

Density Variance 

The subject site is designated “Residential” in the Development Plan, and the proposal complies with 

policy 10.2.3 (a) which states that the City of Brandon shall prioritize growth through supporting 

intensification of infill areas. In addition, the proposal complies with policy 10.2.4(I) which states that 

Brandon shall strive to accommodate 20% of the City’s future population growth within developed 

areas - by contributing to the target of accommodating 20% of populating growth within existing areas.   
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The design of the building complies with the provisions of the Urban and Landscape Design Standards 

Manual, including standard 3.1.1.1 “locating active windows to overlook semi-private and public 

spaces in front of and behind the subject site” and standard 3.7.3 “locating perennial and/or shrub 

plantings directly adjacent to the building foundation of any façade which is plainly visible from a 

street.” The residential development, as proposed, meets all setback requirements set forth in the Zoning 

By-law. 

 

Front Vehicle Access Variance 

Note 7 of Table 11: Residential Bulk and Siting Requirements under section 35 of the City of Brandon 

Zoning By-law stipulates that: “Where a property does not abut a public lane, vehicle access may be 

obtained from the front street…” The aforementioned note from the Zoning By-law is further clarified 

in provision 3.3(e) of the recently adopted Urban & Landscape Design Standards Manual which state 

that, “Where residential sites are serviced by a functioning rear lane, all vehicle access including 

parking should be from the lane. The proposed variance does not comply with the intent of this 

provision set forth in the design standards.   

 

Commenting Agencies 
All comments have been addressed and summarized below. 

 

City of Brandon 

 Front and back accesses are not allowed, especially on corner lots. 

 A development agreement is required to cover, among other items, the paving of the rear lane. 

 The minimum corner clearance, measured from the closest paved road edge of Van Horne Avenue 

East to the closest edge of the proposed driveway on Franklin Street, needs to be a minimum of 

15m.  

 The subject property is located in the Methane Gas Zone 3.  

 There are two hydro poles located in the back lane.  

 Address to remain the same and the developer will have to designate units.  

 A cash-in-lieu of land dedication for public reserve purposes is required for the amount of $302.67.  

 

School Division  

 A cash-in-lieu in the amount of $283.50 for land dedication for school reserve purposes is required.  

 

Notification  

As required under section 169 of The Planning Act, notice of this Public Hearing regarding this application 

was sent to owners of property within 100 metres (328 feet) of the subject property and notice posters were 

posted on the property. 

 

Public Outreach  

In accordance with the Zoning By-law Appendix D, Public Hearing requirements, representatives of the 

applicant went door-to-door on October 27, 2014 to speak with residents within 100m of the subject 

property and gave the residents an overview of the proposed application. The representatives of the 

applicant contacted a total of 13 neighbours. As indicated by the applicant in the attached community 

participation report (Schedule C), the neighbours contacted did not express any concerns regarding the 

proposed variance.  As of the writing of this report, the Planning & Building Safety Department has not 

received any written comments from the public in favour of or opposition to the proposal. 

Planning Commission Hearing & Decision 

In accordance with Section 36(2) of The Planning Act, the Planning Commission held a public hearing 

for this application on November 19, 2014; please see attached minutes of the hearing (Schedule E).  

During the public hearing, in addition to the representative of the property owner, two other attendees 

spoke in favour of the application citing the overall benefit that such a development will bring to the 

surrounding area.   
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Upon public testimony, the Planning Commission voted to reject the variance application.  

 

In accordance with Sections 100(1) and 109(1) of The Planning Act, City Council’s decision is final. 

 

OPTIONS: 

 

Administration advises that City Council may:  

 Reject the requested variance;  

 Approve the requested variance; or 

 Approve the requested variance and impose conditions.   

 

Should City Council decide to approve the variance request, administration recommends that the following 

resolution be made: 

 

That Variance Application V-24-14-B to increase the maximum allowed dwelling units from three (3) to 

four (4) and to allow front and rear access for a site that abuts a public lane in the RLD Residential Low 

Density Multiple Family Zone be approved at 659 Franklin Street (Lots 18-20, Block 10, Plan 9 BLTO) 

in accordance with the intent of the application “Schedule A-1”, the attached letter of intent “Schedule A-

3 & A-4” and the attached site plan “Schedule B-2” and elevation plans “Schedule B-3”, subject to the 

owner or successor:  

a. entering into a development agreement with the City of Brandon as attached to the report 

by the Community Planner dated December 29, 2014;  

b. prior to the issuance of a building permit, submitting  $302.67 to the City of Brandon 

Planning & Building Safety Department as a cash-in lieu contribution for public reserve 

purposes; and  

c.       prior to the issuance of a building permit, submitting written confirmation to the City of 

Brandon Planning & Building Safety Department that the Brandon School Division has 

received $ 283.50 as a cash-in lieu contribution for school purposes.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

That the Public Hearing for Variance Application V-24-14-B for 659 Franklin Street be concluded. 

 

That Variance Application V-24-14-B to increase the maximum allowed dwelling units from three (3) to 

four (4) at 659 Franklin Street (Lots 18 to 20, Block 10, Plan 9 BLTO) and to allow front and rear access 

for a site that abuts a public lane be rejected.  
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